SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ITEM: 19.4
(tD # 216ss)
MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, May 02,2023
FROM: TLMA-TRANSPORTATION
SUBJECT: TRANSPORTATION AND LAND MANAGEM ENT AGENCY/TRANSPORTATION:

25
26
27
28
GO
=Golr
Board of Supervisors Countv of Riverside
Resolution No. 2023J122
Authorization to Adopt a Resolution of Necessity for the Gilman Springs
Road Widening Project in the unincorporated area of Moreno Valley, California
WHEREAS, the portion of real properties that are the subject of this Notice
(collectively the "subject Properties") are located in Moreno Valley area, County of
Riverside, State of California, are legally described and depicted on the documents
attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and Exhibit "B" (and incorporated herein), are referenced
as Project Parcel Nos. 0161-002A; 0161-004A, and 016'1-004C; 0161-005A, 0161-
OO5B, and 0161-005C; 0161-006A, 0161-0068, 0161-006C and 0161-006D; 0161-
007A, 0161-0078,0161-007C, 0161-OO7D and 0433-022A; 0161-008A, 0161-0088, and
0161-008D; 0161-009A; 0161-010A, 0161-0108, 0161-010C, 0161-010D, 0161-010E,
0161-010F, 0161-010G, 0161-O1OH, 0161-0101, 0161-010J, 0161-010K and 0433-
017A; 0161-011A,0161-0118, 0161-011C,0161-011D,0161-011E,0161-011G,0161-
011H,0161-0111,0161-011J,0161-011K,0161-0111,0161-011M,0161-011N,0161-
011C),0161-011P, 0161-011Q, 0161-011R, 0161-011S,0161-01',lT, 0161-01',lU, 0161-
011V,0161-011X and 0310-0088; 0161-012A; 0161-013A, and 0161-013C; 0161-
014A, and 0161-014C; 0161-015A, 0161-0158, 0161-015C, 0161-015D, and 0161-
015E; 0161-0164, and 0161-0168; 0161-017A, 0161-0178, 0161 -017C,0161-017D,
and 01 61 -O17E; 01 61 -01 8A, 0161 -01 88; 01 61 -01 9A, 01 61 -01 98, 01 61 -01 9C, and
0161-019D;0161-0204; 0161-0214,0161-0218,0161'021C,0161-021D,0161-021E,
0161-021F, and 0161-O21G; 0161 -022A, 0161-0228, and 0161-022C; 016'1-023A,
O1 61-0238, 0161 -023C, 01 61 -023D, 0161-023E, 0161-0023F, and 01 61-023G;
0161-0244 , 0161-0248, 0161-024C, 0161-024E, 0161-024F,0161-024G, 0161-024H,
o1 61 -0241, 0161 -O24J, O 1 6 1 -024K, 01 6 1 -024L, a nd 0 1 6 1 - 024M; 0 1 6 1 -0254, and
0161-0258; 0161-0264 are portions of larger real properties in all cases;
ilt
Page I of tl

23
24
25
26
27
28
WHEREAS, the Subject Properties, and the corresponding Assessor's Parcel
Number(s) of which they are a part, are listed in table below.
Project Parcel Nos. Assessor's Parcel Number(s) Property Owner(s)
50161
0161
423-24M14
423-240-025 and 423-240-026
0161-005C
61-005A, 0'161-0058,
0161-006C,0161406D
0161-006A, 0161
0161-0074, 0161-0078,
0161-007C, 0161{07D,
04330224

Hawk and Hawk lnvestment Fund
p
ional
LLC
panySouthern
amily Limiled Pa
0161-009A
State of California
0161-012,A
0161-013A,0161-013C
42m8G050
0161-0084, 0161-0088,
0161-008D
42}240-027
42323UO14
0161-010A, 0161-O108,
0161 -0'1 0C, 0161 -01 0D,
0161-010E, 016',1{10F,
0161-010G, 0161{10H,
0161-0101, 0161-010J,
0161-010K, 0433-017A
42123U!10; 42}240-002 State of California
1-0'r1A, 0161-0'll B, 4231 9G005, 423-1 90-009, 423-1 9G030:
0423-230-002, and 423-230-005, (031 0-

27
28
Assessor's Parcel Num ber(s)
422-240-Offi,
422-240-013, 422-240-01 4, 422-240-01 5',
423.1 90-001, 423-1 90-004, and 423-1 9G
010
0161-016A, 0161-0168 423.1 Alonso L. and Silvia Ledezma
0161-017A,
0161-017C,0161-0'17D
0161{17E
42318G012
0'r61-024A, 0161-0248,
0161-024C, 0161-024E,
0161-O24F .0161-024G,
0161-024H, 0161-0241,
0161-024J, 0161-024K,
0161-0241, 0.161-024M
423-08G014,
and 423-100-121
0161-0254,0161-0258 42$080018

Property Owner(s)
Foundalion, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company
H Environmental
Project Parcel Nos.
0161-0154, 0161-01
0161-015C,0161-015D,
0161{15E
0161 -0'r 8A, 0161 -01 8B
0161-019A,0161-0198,
0161-019C, 0161-019D
0161420A
423-100-01 5, and 423-1 0G01 6
and 423-180-009
423-080-004,0161-021A,0161-0218,
0161-021C, 0161-021D,
0161-021 E, 0161-021 F,
0161{21G
0161-022A, 0161-0228,
0161-O22C
State of423-1 80-005, and 42&1 80-006
Moreno Gilman 650, LLC7, and 429100-019
Highland Fairview Environmental
Foundation, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company.
0161-0234, 0161-O23B,
0't6',-023c, 0161 -023D,
0161423E, 0161-023F,
0161-023G
Page 3 of 8
Updircd 08/2010
Ryn

project would also include passing a lane in the westbound direction. Additionally,
the project would replace the existing reinforced-concrete box culvert near the
Gilman Springs Road/Bridge Street intersection with a single-span, concrete-slab
bridge that would be used to create a wildlife crossing. An eight-foot-high wildlife
fence, three retaining walls, approximately 10 to 16 feet high and approximately 100 to
320 feet long, are proposed to prevent grading into an adjacent channel. (the "Project");
WHEREAS, the Project willgreatly improve traffic conditions, reduce delays, and
provide increased capacity and congestion relief, particularly during peak hour traffic.
The project is expected to have minimum impact on the surrounding environment and
the community;
WHEREAS, permanent acquisition of right of way, along with permanent
and Temporary construction easements, are expected to be necessary at various
locations along the prolect;
WHEREAS, Parcels 0161-002A, 0161-004A, 0161-0054, and 0161-005C, 0161-
006A, and 0161-0068, 0161-007A, 0161-0078, and 0161-007C, 0433-0224, 0161-
008A, 0161-010A, 0161-0108, 0161-010C, 0161-010D, 0161-010E, and 0161-010F,
0433-017A,0161-011A,0161-0118,0161-011C,0161-011D,0161-011E,0',I61-011G,
0161-011H, 0161-0111, 0161-011J, 0161-011K, 0161-011L, 0161-011M, 0161-011N,
0161-011O, and 0'161-01 1P, 0310-0088, 0161-013,A, 0161-014A, 0161-015A, and
0161-0158,0161-0164,0161-017A, and 0161-0178,0161-018A,0161-0'19A, and 0161-
iOtgA, 0161-020A, 0161-021A,0161-021B, and 0161-021C, 0161-022A,0161-0228,
I
I
and 01 61 -022C, 01 61 -023A, 01 61 -0238, 0 1 61 -023C, and 01 61 -023D, 01 6 1 -0244,
I

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
WHEREAS, Parcels 0161-004C, 0161-0058, 0161-006C, and 0161-006D, 0161-
007D, 0161-0088, and 0161-008D, 0161-009A, 0161-010G, 0161-010H, 0161-0101,
0161-010J, and 0161-010K,0161-011Q,0161-011R,0161-011S,0161-011T,0161-
011U,0161-011V, and 0161-011X,0161-012A,0161-013C,0161-014C,0161-015C,
0161-015D, and 0161-015E, 0161-0168, 0161 -017C, 0161-017D, and 0161-017E,
0161-0188, 0161-019C, and 0161-019D, 0161-021D, 0161-021E, 0161-021F, and
0161-021G, 0161-023E, 0161-023F and 0161-023G, 0161-0241, 0161-024J, 0161-
024K, and 0161-024L, 0161-0258, 0161-026A are for non-exclusive temporary
construction access easements, for a thirty-six (36) month period, to have access to the
parcels with machinery, trucks, tools and other equipment that will be necessary to
construct and access the Property;
WHEREAS, the interests in the Subject Properties that are the subject of this

X
X
X
x
X
X
X
X
X
X
x
x
0161-014C
0161-0168
5A,0161-0158
0161-015C, 0161-01 5D, and 0161-015E
1416A
124
0161-013C
01614188